Figure 24: Sensitivity analysis for LCC savings for 12,000 Btu/hr ACs

Figure 25: Sensitivity analysis for LCC savings for 18,000 Btu/hr ACs

10.2 Impacts to Manufacturers

According to the data collected in the retail survey, all of the 1,393 models for which energy efficiency
information was reported using CSPF, 99.8% of the models across all capacities were in compliance with the
current MEPS. More stringent MEPS would eliminate models from the market that are not compliant with the
new requirements. We evaluated impacts on the manufacturers by considering how many models currently on
the market would be eliminated under the two policy scenarios.

 Under the 20% increase to MEPS scenario, 22% of models, the vast majority of which are fixed

speed models, would be removed from the market.

 Under the BAT scenario, nearly all models would be removed from that market.

Another component of the scenario in which Vietnam increases MEPS by 20% is the accompanying revision
to the Vietnamese energy label’s start rating system. Table 16 summarizes the impact of a 20% increase to
MEPS as well as a 20% increase to the minimum levels for each star rating category.

-1,100 -1,000 -900 -800 -700 -600 -500 -400 -300

Price

Lifetime

Operating time

Electricity tariff

Lifecycle Cost Savings (thousands of VND)

-20% +20%

1,200 1,400 1,600 1,800 2,000 2,200 2,400

Price

Lifetime

Operating time

Electricity tariff

Lifecycle Cost Savings (thousands of VND)

-20% +20%

37

Table 16: Change in compliance and distribution of star ratings under 20% increase in MEPS (N=1393)

 Non-Compliant 1 Star 2 Star 3 Star 4 Star 5 Star

Current MEPS 0.2% 3.7% 11.4% 8.5% 6.2% 70.1%

20% Increase to MEPS 22.0% 6.0% 5.0% 11.6% 19.0% 36.4%

Difference + 21.8% + 2.4% - 6.5% + 3.1% + 12.8% - 33.7%

To understand the impact this policy would have on specific manufacturers, CLASP analyzed the retailer data
to determine which brands would potentially see a significant number of their lower efficiency, fixed speed ACs
removed from the market. Table 17 summarizes the results of this analysis. The policy would affect all of the
domestically operating brands for which energy efficiency data was available.

Table 17: Non-compliant models under 20% increase to MEPS (N=1393)

 Brand
% of models
eliminated

# of non-compliant
fixed speed models

# of non-compliant
inverter models

Domestic